# 0.00 6314409

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
General Dynamics Advanced Information Systems, Inc.	09/15/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Beechtree VeriFIDES Management, LLC	
Street Address:	1221 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 2600	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10020	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6314409

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2063598000

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247
Address Line 2: PATENT-SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	320529531US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy Meeker

Total Attachments: 4

source=General Dynamics Release#page1.tif source=General Dynamics Release#page2.tif source=General Dynamics Release#page3.tif source=General Dynamics Release#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025923 FRAME: 0531

## Appendix II

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is dated as of this 15th day of September, 2009. Reference is hereby made to that certain IP Security Agreement dated August 31, 2006 (as amended, restated, or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), among Beechtree VeriFIDES Management, LLC (hereinafter "Borrower"), and General Dynamics Advanced Information Systems, Inc., (hereinafter, "Lender"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Borrower has granted a security interest to Lender for the benefit of Lender in the patents, patent applications, and registered trademarks described in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the security interest was recorded on September 7, 2006 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under reel and frame numbers 018224/0924 with respect to:

(a) the patents and pending patent applications described in the Security Agreement and attached on Schedule A, including any reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, renewals, extensions thereof and any foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or previously due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents"), and on September 7, 2006 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under reel and frame numbers 003384/0711 with respect to (b) the trademark registrations described in the Security Agreement and attached on Schedule B, including all renewals thereof, and all income, royalties, damages

Appendix II - 1

PATENT REEL: 025923 FRAME: 0532 and payments now or previously due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing are sometimes hereinafter individually

and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks") (the Patents and Trademarks are

sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender have reached an agreement such that Lender is willing to release any security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Lender hereby releases the security interests granted to it pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including any rights corresponding to the Intellectual Property Collateral throughout the world and the goodwill of Borrower's business associated with the Trademarks, and reassigns to the Borrower any and all right, title, and interest the Lender may have had in such Intellectual Property Collateral under the Security Agreement.
- 2. The Lender hereby authorizes the Borrower to file (i) termination statements relating to any financing statements filed in connection with the Security Agreement and (ii) a copy of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

General Dynamics Advanced Information Systems, Inc.

as Lender

БУ

Kimberly Kuryea

and Cliffer Financial Officer

Appendix II - 2

# Schedule A Patents

U.S. PATENTS			
Patent Number	Issue Date	Title	
5,933,498	August 3, 1991	System for Controlling Access and	
·		Distribution of Digital Property	
6,314,409	November 6, 2001	System for Controlling Access and	
		Distribution of Digital Property	

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS			
Application Number	Filing Date	Title	
09/691,242	October 19, 2000	System for Controlling Access and	
		Distribution of Digital Property	
10/077,773	February 20, 2002	System for Controlling Access and	
		Distribution of Digital Property	
10/219,890	August 16, 2002	System for Controlling Access and	
		Distribution of Digital Property	
10/219,665	August 16, 2002	System for Controlling Access and	
		Distribution of Digital Property	
11/373,156	March 13, 2006	System for Controlling Access and	
		Distribution of Digital Property	

 FOREIGN PATENTS	
None	

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS			
Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Title
Japan	525,271/1997	January 9, 1997	System for Controlling Access and Distribution of Digital Property
EP	979028222	January 9, 1997	System for Controlling Access and Distribution of Digital Property
Canada	2,242,596	January 9, 1997	System for Controlling Access and Distribution of Digital Property

# Schedule B Trademarks

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION		
Registration Number	Registration Date	Mark .
3,074,125	March 28, 2006	VERIFIDES

Appendix II - 4

PATENT REEL: 025923 FRAME: 0535